
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Robyn Mclintock 
Governance Officer 

Direct:  020 8132 1915 
  
 

email: robynmclintock@enfield.gov.uk 
 

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Mahmut Aksanoglu, Chinelo Anyanwu, Guner Aydin, Margaret Greer, 
Charith Gunawardena, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne and Edward Smith 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, other 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the agenda  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 30 NOVEMBER 2021  (Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the Regeneration & Economic Development Scrutiny 

Panel meeting held on 30 November 2021  
 

 

4. LOCAL PLAN - TOWN CENTRES  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 The panel is recommended to note the report and appendices  

 
5. HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  

(Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 The panel are recommended to note the report 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. MERIDIAN FOUR UPDATE  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 The panel are recommended to note the report. 

 
 
 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Chinelo Anyanwu, Margaret Greer, 
Charith Gunawardena, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
Programme Director - Meridian Water, Head of Planning and Strategic Design 
Manager 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
8. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 
The Chair, Councillor Margaret Greer welcomed all attendees to the meeting and 
invited councillors and officers to introduce themselves.  

 
9. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
The chair stated there were two items to discuss which have been distributed 
to all members. We will discuss the correspondence sent by members during 
the meeting.  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
Page 8; the document is due to be shared with committee regarding Business 
with grants. 
 

12. MERIDIAN WATER MASTER PLAN  
 
Peter George (Programme Director – Meridian Water) and Lisa Woo (Head of 
Placemaking – Meridian Water) presented on following items: 
 

 The Meridian Water masterplan is a corporate document. The plan is to 
take an updated masterplan to Cabinet.  

 Masterplan version 1 is what has been worked to over the last few 
years, it supported the financial plan and contributed to the win of 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021 

£170m of government grant funding. Over the last few months, we 
have worked on version 2. 

 Phase 1 involves us being on site now building 300 homes, phase 2 
includes a planning application for 2300 homes. The housing 
infrastructure fund is due to start on site next year has a detailed 
planning application.  

 Within the masterplan redline, there is a retail park purchased by an 
international developer providing over 500 jobs  

 The masterplan address Ikea and Tesco who are expected to 
redevelop their land, assuming homes will be built.  

 All the masterplans must respond to the strategic priorities set by the 
Council. If cabinet approves the plan, feedback will be sought from 
local community and business to inform the plan. 

 The Meridian Water financial model was approved in October 2019, 
since this several events affected this including covid 19, the councils 
declaration of a climate emergency and construction costs rising. The 
masterplan is undergoing financial review which will be brought to 
Cabinet in summer 2022.  

 The masterplan involves connecting businesses, 
[...]
plan has been 
approved and local people will be the priority. Spaces will be offered to 
council tenants, unemployed and long term unemployed. It will offer to 
train up to 500 people per year, with space to modify the curriculum to 
align with the sectors in Meridian water. There are also 3 film studios in 
Meridian water, another 3 will be built over the next year which will 
provide a skills academy for up to 450 people per year.  

 A good start has been made on the employment strategy, £57m of 
contracts have been let at Meridian one, £11m of which have gone to 
local companies. We had a target to have 25% of local labour on 
Meridian one, we have exceeded this and currently have 40%.  

 Officers clarified the current draft maintains 6000 jobs and 10,000 
homes but the process is evolving so this could change.  

 Members commented parks and open spaces are essential, but we 
should look at having lots of smaller spaces rather than large spaces 
that take up a lot of room. It was also suggested that primary and 
secondary schools could run on the same site.  

 
The chair summarised with; 

 Thanking everyone for their input 

 The panel need to think about what they want to be brought back to 
the scrutiny panel so we can delve into more detail.  

 It was noted that Charith’s had emailed questions that officers will 
review 

 The canal and river trust would be a good starter point to get some 
ideas on waterside living and how we can support and sustain this.  

 It would be useful to receive a revised workplan for Meridian Water 
 

13. PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning) presented this item and highlighted the 
following: 
 

 Engaging with this panel virtually in March 2021 provided useful 
feedback which fed directly into the production of a service plan for the 
planning service.  

 The planning service covers development management and strategic 
planning design. The structure has changed since March, there is an 
addit
[...]
anges add costs and not a lot of income.  

  The uniform upgrade has been comprehensive, and the service is 
working closely with digital services. Also looking at a London wide 
Uniform user group to share knowledge. 

 Staff are coming into the office for meetings, committees, team building 
exercises and do site visits.  

 The service are continuing to work on responses, which is linked to 
workload. It has been encouraged to send holding responses. IT 
upgrades will help with this.  

 The new role will help customer service by being focused on income 
generated services and setting the culture for being customer focused.  

 There will be additional capacity within enforcement with the new roles 
and 2 apprenticeship posts to come.  

 The last year after lockdown there was a drop of planning applications, 
it then picked up to a level which made up for the loss. This year is 
stable with no significant increase. 

 It has been raised to members by residents that they are concerned 
about the direction of the planning service, they don’t feel its serving 
their purpose or interests. The planning service has had to plan for 
unprecedented levels of growth and housing targets have increased 
significantly. The core strategies are from 2010 which are out of date 
which causes issues. The planning service is trying to address getting 
a new local plan adopted.  

Page 4



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021 

 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Noted the date of the next meeting: 
 
Wednesday 2nd February 2022 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel – 2 Feb 2022 
 

 
Subject: Town Centre Action Plans  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Caliskan  
Executive Director: Sarah Cary  
 

 

  
  
Purpose of Report 
  
1. Discussion of Town Centre Action Plans for Borough’s Priority Town Centres 
  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  
2. AN ECONOMY THAT WORKS FOR EVERYONE 

 
2.1. Develop town centres that are vibrant, safe and inclusive 

 
2.2. Craft a cultural offer for Enfield to support London’s status as a world class city 

  
Background 
 
3. The Town Centres Development Team have developed Town Centre Action Plans 

(TCAPs) for our five priority town centres – Enfield Town, Angel Edmonton, 
Edmonton Green, Palmers Green and Southgate.  
 
3.1. These TCAPs have been prepared as a final draft and circulated to ward 

councillors on Monday 24 January. They are to be published on Monday 31 
January.  

 
3.2. Drawing together engagement, research and best practice the TCAPs aim to 

respond to pre-existing trends such as the emergence of online retail and 
preferences for leisure and experience over traditional retail; as well as new 
challenges brought upon by the pandemic.  

 
3.3. The TCAPs are place specific and outline the opportunities, challenges, goals 

and themes for each town centre along with a vision and set of actions to 
support their future success. 

 
3.4. The TCAPs are designed to be live documents and will be hosted on a Let’s 

Talk engagement page which will be used for ongoing engagement; hosting 
updates, news stories, images, a feedback map etc. They will be updated on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. Officers would welcome member feedback and comments on: 
 
4.1. The town centre visions for each of the five priority town centres  

 
4.2. Future actions and opportunities around key themes taken from the economic 

development strategy for town centres:  
4.2.1. A public welcome   
4.2.2. An innovative, inclusive and resilient economy    
4.2.3. Connected communities    

 
4.3. Opportunities and ideas to continue engagement with businesses and the 

community to refine action plans  
 
 

 
Report Author:       Andrew C
[...]


Opportunities:
 → Connectivity – Enfield Town and Enfield Chase 

stations

 → Development opportunities and long-term 
council ownership 

 → Market heritage

 → Existing green and blue spaces

 → Existing cultural assets

 → Upcoming investment in public realm through 
Liveable Neighbourhoods programme

Commercial  
Service - 17%

Supermarket/Food - 7%

Retail - 40%

Public Service - 9%

Health &  
Beauty - 13%

F&B - 16%

Source: Mastercard Retail Location Index Data, 2021

Enfield Town Action Plan: January 2022

Page 18



Vision: Connection, Culture, Celebration
A focal point for the borough: the embodiment of the modern-day market 
town. A place with a strong identity which celebrates the diversity of the 
borough through commerce, culture, and heritage.

This is an ambitious vision, and therefore a series of goals have been set to help guide and structure the actions 
that will be needed to achieve the overall vision.

Goals
Immediate Goals (3 months)
1. Encourage people to come back into the centre 

with new pop-up activities and events

2. Make visitors feel welcome and comfortable 
again after social distancing  

Short-term Goals (3-12 months)
1. Support governance with ongoing engagement

2. Test innovative new ideas and approaches for 
spaces across the centre

Medium-term Goals (1-2 years)
1. Test solutions to high vacancy rate

2. Have a better understanding of land ownership 
and build stronger relationships with landlords

3. Begin to deliver permanent placemaking 
improvements to public realm 

Long-term Goals (3-5 years)
1. People spend more time in Enfield for cultural 

and evening activities 

2. The town centre is known as a place of social 
connection in the borough

3. The heritage of the town is celebrated through 
culture and enhanced green and public spaces

How will we know that the 
interventions have worked?

 → We will collect and analyse data from across all 
five town centres including high street spend, 
vacancy rates, and busin
[...]
n plan will need to directly respond to these challenges 
whilst recognising what is working well already and building on the opportunities that already exist. 

Challenges:
 → Poor state of public realm

 → Lack of stakeholder voice until recently

 → Lack of public spaces to dwell

 → Loss of workspace to residential conversion

 → Lack of evening economy

 → High retail churn rate

Opportunities:
 → Connections

 → Strong 1930s heritage

 → Low vacancy rate

 → Strong local cultural partners

 → Prominent assets with redevelopment potential

 → High level of council ownership

 → Nearby green spaces

Commercial  
Service - 24%

Supermarket/Food - 6%

Retail - 19%

Public  
Service - 4%

Health & Beauty - 19%

F&B - 27%

 Southgate Action Plan: January 2022

Page 26



Vision: Connection, Accessibility, Identity
The future Southgate will succeed through its connections. A place where 
the community comes together to enjoy the town centre’s diverse offer and 
green and attractive public realm. Where the full range of businesses have a 
voice and an identity. Where active travel routes connect the town centre to 
green spaces and other parts of the borough.

This is an ambitious vision, and therefore a series of goals have been set to help guide and structure the actions 
that will be needed to achieve the overall vision.

Goals
Immediate Goals (3 months)
1. Encourage people to come back into the centre

2. Make visitors feel welcome and comfortable 
again after social distancing

Short-term Goals (3-12 months)
1. Build involvement from a broad range  

of stakeholders

2. Identify the opportunities to support a refreshed 
Southgate “brand”

3. Ongoing engagement to continue to refine and 
develop vision and action plan with community

Medium-term Goals (1-2 years)
1. Build a strong place identity

2. Empower stakeholders through decision-making 
and management

3. Focus on a mixed economy, reversing the loss  
of workspace

4. Build up the night-time economy

5. Re
[...]
ion and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel 
 
Meeting Date:  2 February 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Meridian Water – Strategic Infrastructure Works (HIF) 
 
Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council – Nesil Caliskan 
Executive Director: Executive Director Place – Sarah Cary 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Regeneration and 

Economic Development Scrutiny Panel on the progress made to deliver the 
Strategic Infrastructure Works. 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
2. The Strategic Infrastructure Works are a key element to unlock the 

development of Meridian Water and contributes to the priorities of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan: 
 

3. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods  
The delivery of the Strategic Infrastructure Works will unlock new housing 
development in Meridian Water and ensure that the key pieces of strategic 
infrastructure are in place to provide access to the development zones and 
connect them to the new Station, as well as improve east-west connectivity 
across the site. 
 

4. Safe, healthy and confident communities 
The Strategic Infrastructure Works include the delivery of green spaces and 
connections to existing green spaces in the Meridian Water area, thereby 
enhancing the value of the local green infrastructure for existing and future 
communities in the area. 
 

5. An economy that works for everyone  
The delivery of Strategic Infrastructure Works will unlock the Meridian Water 
area and significantly increase accessibility of the site. It is expected that 
increased accessibility will support local businesses, as well as attract new 
jobs and business growth in the area, supporting Enfield residents and the 
local economy. 

 
Background 
 
6. In December 2018 the Council submitted a bid to the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC, former MHCLG) for the 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) to deliver the first phase of strategic 
infra
[...]


Anticipated Completion 
Dec-23  

HIF Street 
Works 

HIF Rail 
Works 

Float Enabling 
works  

Contractor Procurement 

Contractor 
Appointment 
Jul-22  

Entry into main 
contract - Jun-22  

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report format is for scrutiny reports  
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel  
 

 
Subject:  Meridian Water – Meridian Four Update  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Nesil Caliskan  
Executive Director: Sarah Cary  
 

 

Purpose of Report 
  

1. The purpose of the report is to present an updated to the Regeneration 
and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel with regard to the Meridian 
Water, Meridian Four Project.  

  
Proposal(s) 
  

2. That the Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel notes 
the report and presentation.  

  
Reason for the Proposal(s) 
 

3. The Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel requested 
an update.   
 

Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 

4. Meridian Water is a key component in contributing to the vision, aims and 
priorities of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 

5. Good Homes in well-connected neighbourhoods: Meridian Water will 
contribute to the Council continuing its pioneering approach to 
regeneration to create thriving, affordable neighbourhoods and places, 
and increasing the supply of affordable, quality housing options for 
ownership, social rent and private rent. Meridian Four will contribute to this 
goal through the delivery of circa 846 new homes. 
 

6. Safe, healthy and confident communities: Meridian Four will contribute 
towards the overall strategy for Meridian Water which aims to deliver on 
the Council’s aims to improve public health and people’s well-being. Along 
with new homes Meridian Four will deliver community and social 
infrastructure; new amenity spaces and open up access to the canal.  
 

7. An economy that works for everyone: Meridian Four will deliver new 
ground floor commercial premises and workspace.  
 

 
 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background  
 

8. The Phase 2 Business Plan (KD4953) report which Cabinet authorised in 
October 2019 set out the options appraisal for the delivery model for circa 
1,550 homes within Phase 2.   
 

9. In March 2020, the Council’s Planning Committee resolved to grant 
planning permission for the Outline Planning Application (OPA) for Phase 
2 of Meridian Water to deliver circa 2,300 homes (plus 18,000 sqm of 
Purpose Built Student Accommodation and Co-Living accommodation) as 
well as commercial, retail, social infrastructure, and public open spaces.  
 

10. Meridian Four is the fourth development opportunity within the 85‐hectare 
Meridian Water site, located in the northern half of the Phase 2 Outline 
Planning Application (OPA) area. The site is bound by the River Lee 
Navigation to the East and Pymmes Brook to the west and access will be 
created to the plots by the delivery of the Strategic Infrastructure Works 
(SIW) which are being delivered under funding from the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund (HIF) (see Fig 1).  
 

 
 
Figure 1: Plan of Meridian Four Development Plots 

 
11. On the 16th September 2020, Cabinet approved (KD5174) the Phase 2 

Detailed Delivery Plan and the recommendation within it for the direct 
delivery of Meridian Four. Meridian Four comprises of five blocks sited to 
the north of the Phase 2 scheme to be delivered with commercial and 
community uses at ground floor and upper floors to provide Build to Rent 
and affordable homes.  
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 
 

12. Phase 2 of Meridian Water will deliver circa 2,300 homes. The mix for 
Phase 2 has been agreed as part of the outline scheme (Ref: 
19/02781/RE3) which has been approved by Planning Committee. The 
baseline mix in the Phase 2 outline scheme is as follows: 
 

Table1: Phase 2 Mix  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

13. There will be multiple Phase 2 Reserved Matters applications each looking 
in detail at a different part of Pha
[...]
ing has confirmed that a scheme of circa 846 units with all five 
plots as set out in Figure 1 of this report for Build to Rent and affordable 
homes for Meridian Four.  
 

a Appraisal Update 
 

42. Since September 2020, additional work has been undertaken to update 
and refine the financial appraisals from the notional targets used to 
recommend Option 2b to reflect the evolved scheme’s focus, accelerated 
delivery, real world conditions and changes in the market. 
 

43. An updated financial model for Meridian Four has been prepared using the 
increased number of homes and a revised unit and tenure mix. It includes 
details on infrastructure expenditure, updated build costs, professional 
fees, and market and affordable rental values.  
 

44. The revision includes an indicative tenure mix of 70% market-rate and 
30% affordable which has been calculated in order to work towards 
achieving 40% affordable homes across all of Phase 2 supported by GLA 
grant funding. 
 
Table 4: Phase 2 Homes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45. The updated financial modelling for Meridian Four includes grant funding 
allocated by the GLA (subject to final agreement). The forthcoming 
allocation will support the delivery of the target number of Social Rent and 
Shared Ownership affordable homes across the Phase 2 site.  
 

46. A series of sensitivity analysis were produced to further measure the 
scheme’s current financial position.  
 

47. The updated viability modelling of Meridian Four has been undertaken 
including comparison of assumptions reflecting changes between the 

PLANNED PHASE 2 HOMES 
Market Rate Affordable 

Homes 
(approx.) 

Homes 
(approx.) 

Parcel 

M2 0 275 

M3 135 80 

M4 580 260 

Parcel 5 – Parcel 10 685 335 

Total Units 1400 950 

Page 45



 

 

appraisals developed for the September 2020 Cabinet Report and those 
updated to reflect the current market and inputted into Gerald Eve’s 
Meridian Four financial model.  
 

b   RIBA 4 Design  
 

48. To also reflect
[...]
ot secured, 
Council’s Forward Spend not returned   

Council has undertaken soft market 
testing which has positively supported 
approach to delivery and interest in 
the scheme.  
 
On-going engagement with the market 

Page 47



 

 

will be undertaken to ensure that the 
scheme design remains market 
focused. 
Position will be reviewed before 
committing RIBA 4 spend. 

Proposed design does not meet Build 
to Rent Investor requirements  

2. Specialist professional team have 
been procured who are conversant in 
the requirements of the market. 
 
Engagement will be sought from 
market to inform design work during 
RIBA 2-4 stages.  
 
Build to Rent identified that there is 
interest in early engagement to inform 
design.  
 

Registered Provider (RP) – RP not 
secured or delayed   

3. The Council are in the process of 
setting up an RP Framework. Other 
routes to the market will also continue 
to be considered should any delays to 
the framework result in an RP not 
being secured prior to the 
commencement of RIBA 4 design.  

Build Costs – M4 viability impacted by 
build cost inflation  

4. M4 finances have been reprofiled to 
take account of inflationary pressures 
and on-going monitoring of build cost 
changes is in place through appointed 
Quantity Surveyor 

Timetable changes – challenges to 
programme as a result of interfaces 
with other workstream or change in 
market or approach 

5. M4 programme has been constructed 
to counter scenarios such as the 
timing of securing BTR investor, RP 
Investment etc. Programme interfaces 
regularly reviewed against master 
programme.  

 
58. It is therefore recommended that the Meridian Four scheme proceeds as 

detailed above to accelerate the delivery of much needed housing and 
affordable housing to the Enfield and Edmonton areas, to reduce the 
impact of time on cost any further, and to secure grant funds that have 
been committed by the GLA to deliver Social Rent and Shared Ownership 
affordable homes. 
 

 
Report Author:      Emma Beardmore  
  
Date of report:      24 January 2022  
  
Appendices 
  
n/a  
 

Page 48



 

 

Background Papers 

 
n/a 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 30 NOVEMBER 2021
	Minutes

	4 LOCAL PLAN - TOWN CENTRES
	ANGEL_EDMONTON_TCAP_JAN22
	EDMONTON_GREEN_TCAP_JAN22
	ENFIELD_TOWN_TCAP_JAN22
	PALMERS_GREEN_TCAP_JAN22
	SOUTHGATE_TCAP_JAN22

	5 HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW
	6 MERIDIAN FOUR UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Margaret Greer, Charith Gunawardena, 
Tim Leaver, Andy Milne and Edward Smith 
 
Officers: 
 
  
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 
The Chair, Councillor Margaret Greer welcomed all attendees to the meeting and 
invited councillors and officers to introduce themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Anyanwu who was substituted by Cllr Yusuf.  

 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 30 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
The Chair Cllr, Greer proposed to defer the minutes and arrange an extra 
meeting to cover the Local Plan and agree minutes.  
 
It was agreed to hold an additional meeting subject to the agreement of the 
monitoring officer. The new date will be sent out in due course.  
 

4. LOCAL PLAN - TOWN CENTRES  
 
Mark Bradbury and Andrew Catcheside presented this item and highlighted 
the following points: 
 

 It was clarified that the Town Centre Action Plans don’t form part of the 
Local Plan.  

 The action plans respond in context to the Council plan to support an 
economy that works for everyone, develop town centres that are 
vibrant safe and inclusive.  

 The action plans are designed to be live documents which will be 
updated on a quarterly basis and as ongoing community engagement 
brings forward opportunities and ideas.  

 Officers’ welcome members feedback and comments  



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022 

 
Questions and comments: 

 It was recommended that the council work closely with the Market 
Square Trust to help improve it. Officers confirmed they are in 
communication with the trust, it is a historic market town and should be 
a feature in the plan. 

 It was useful to see how the Town centres have been affected by the 
pandemic. There is no reference on major applications going through 
the town centres. Officers confirmed that the plans are live documents, 
we will look closely at planning permissions and how we can address 
this. Once proposals go through, we can discuss how we can influence 
what we do in the areas to creative connectivity.  

 When asked what learning has been taken from other town centres 
officers explained that Andrew and his team have been looking at 
examples. They have been working with town centre task forces set up 
by Government who have given advice and funding.  

 Members raised the point on how to get variety in Enfield Town and 
have more for night time economy, so residents stay local. Officers 
explained we are aiming to lead by example on the properties we own 
to show opportunity. We opened the Culture Palace which holds 
various evening events. This is being used to influence how to reopen 
the Dugdale. 

 Members have received comments from residents that the Southgate 
plan was underwhelming and would like some detail to share to help to 
engage people. It was explained that we have the least influence with 
Southgate due to lack of property we own, the Police station has come 
on the market so we have been in contact with potential bidders. 
Officers would like to be introduced to people in Southgate who then 
can engage with and share ideas.  

 Enfield Staff are a significant portion of the footfall within Enfield Town, 
will staff be coming back to the office? It is good Pret is now here, but a 
shame to hear it will be closing at 5 instead of 6 due to lack of footfall. 
Officers confirmed council staff are starting to come back into the 
office, we are operating a hybrid working policy. Microsoft have not 
returned in great numbers, as they do this will contribute to higher 
footfall. 

 There is significant vacancy in upper floors or shops could we make 
this residential or office space? Officers confirmed there are various 
planning policies which encourage this, we need to get the property 
owners to see the benefit in this.  

 Officers confirmed the images will evolve with the plans. The 
Edmonton Green image differs due to a very successful event held 
there which residents were heavily involved so and it was felt this 
represented the area well.  

 Cllr Greer requested a review on the Edmonton Green plan as it does 
not represent the whole community.  

 
ACTIONS: Officers to provide clarity in an updated report on three-month 
goals and why the centres have such different goals.  
 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022 

 
5. HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW  

 
Bron Claridge, HIF Programme Manager, presented this item and highlighted 
the following points: 

 Meridian Water successfully won £170m grant to deliver strategic 
infrastructure.  

 The purpose of the rail works is to build on the new station and have a 
minimum of 4 trains stopping per hour. The design and development is 
ongoing. The business case is in the final stages to be passed on for 
approval next month.  

 We have 25 companies working on the different aspects of Street 
works. We are due on site in summer this year. There is budget 
pressure, half of this is due to abnormal inflation.  

 All the works are funded by Government, we are in preliminary funding 
stage and have claimed £15m to date.  

 Key risks and mitigations were highlighted.  
 
 
Members were invited to make comments and questions: 

 Concern was raised over the risk of the final business case not being 
approved. Officers confirmed they are confident as it is strong. All the 
stakeholders are supportive. This project is government funded, so if 
they obstruct the approval officers will raise this with them. 

 Cllr Smith pointed out a typo in appendix one, anticipated completion 
date for HIF Street Works should be Feb 2024 instead of 2023.  

 Officers were asked to expand on timescales and planning for 
alternatives if the March 2024 completion date was missed. They 
explained that the HIF plan is assessed by Government and would not 
have been agreed if there were concerns. The timescale is tight and 
challenging but the team remains focused. To mitigate programme risk 
we are proceeding with early work packages which have been agreed 
to commence within the next few weeks to give us the best possible 
chance to meet the overall deadline. Meridian water is one of the most 
advanced programmes in the country.  

 Members recognised that we are in an unusual inflation situation and 
asked if original estimates are divergent or similar. If they are higher 
what conversations have been had with government? Officers 
explained that around 50-70% of budget pressure is due to inflation, 
which is a national dilemma. We alerted government at the earliest 
possible time and been in contact with them over the past 6 months 
regarding this. Government has given indication they will provide 
additional financial support; we expect to get a conclusion on this in 
Spring.  

 Officers clarified that of the £116m spent around 5% is due to inflation.  

 On paragraph 34 of report officers clarified that once the contractor has 
had the opportunity to analyse the planning application and set of 
designs to identify efficiency savings and enhance the scheme, we 
would take these on board. We look at these options to consider 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022 

savings and sustainability. An example of this has been to change the 
material of curb stones to once which is more sustainable.  

 Members commented that the project has good social value for Enfield 
residents, and we should push this and wanted some information on 
the numbers of local labour involved. Officers explained the Meridian 
Water employment strategy is making good progress, our target for 
10% of construction spend to be on local companies is now at 25%. 
£11m has gone to a local company through the Vistry contact. The 
numbers do change, officers are happy to update on a periodic basis.  
Meridian water is expected to be a London Living Wage zone.  

 Members were interested in what elements of the cutbacks most 
concerned officers and what the impact of this would be on affordable 
housing or quality. Officers confirmed there would be no impact on 
affordable housing. Any changes that at detriment to the levels of 
sustainability will be concerning, money was saved in other areas for 
example changing the light columns.  

 Officers clarified that Meridian one is not dependent upon HIF for 
timescales. The future Meridian plots have varying degrees of 
dependency on HIF.  

 
6. MERIDIAN FOUR UPDATE  

 
Emma Beardmore, Senior Development Manager, presented on this item 
highlighting the following points: 

 The council are delivering 5 the blocks in Meridian four. It will deliver 
846 new homes consisting of 1,2,3 and 4 bed homes. This includes 
build to rent and affordable homes.  

 Preliminary testing of the LBE client brief has been completed and 
build to rent has undertaken soft market testing.  

 Work has progressed on the affordable housing provider framework 

 We have secured an educational programme which includes 
architectural scholarship, project management apprenticeship and paid 
work experience. We also secured a £60k contribution towards the 
Meridian Water community chest 

 Detailed design work is to be completed in early summer. The technical 
design will begin Autumn 2022.  

 A main contractor procurement strategy is being worked on that looks 
at the way to build out the plots and the timescale.  

 
Members were invited to make comments and questions; 

 Officers clarified that 70% of the affordable homes will be social rent 
and 30% shared ownership. A large range of the salaries of residents 
in Edmonton matches the affordability for shared ownership.  

 Members raised concern on the risks of the council being the lead 
developer and suggested bringing on investors and queried the report 
not providing income and borrowing figures. Officers confirmed the 
figures are documented in Cabinet reports. Market testing and analysis 
has been done and the status of the market is being closely monitored.  



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022 

 The majority of the market wants to invest in build to rent when we get 
to the detailed design stage. Officers are setting up an RP framework, 
there is a procurement process that needs to be followed.  

 Members commented that it was positive to see more larger bedroom 
properties and the 3 and 4 bed homes should be prioritised for social 
housing. Officers confirmed the level of family housing is set and 
agreed by the planning committee and the level of family housing is 
mixed over each individual site. 

 In response to members queries on how build to rent meets the needs 
for Edmonton where rent is high officers clarified that build to rent is set 
by the market. The overall cost of delivering 10,000 homes is over 
£4billion which would not be sustainable for the council, the private 
housing provides cost subsidy which enables a high level of affordable 
housing and supports the cost of the social infrastructure.  

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


